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REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

Originating Department By Approved for | Date: Number:
Agenda by:
Community Development GPD Time:
Agenda Section ! item
DEVELOPMENT BUSINESS Vafia.nce and Revised Final Site Plan and
Building Plans
Item 2 Case 3335AB-00
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:- Hitchcock Industries, Inc.
Location: 8635 Lyndale Avenue
Request: 1. A variance to reduce the required front setback from
35 feet to 17.8 feet for a building addition (Case
3335A-00) )

2. Revised final site plans and building plans for
additions to an existing industrial building (Case
3335B-00)

Existing Land Use Industrial; zoned I-3
and Zoning:
Surrounding Land Use North and East — Industrial; zoned I-3 |
and Zoning: - South — Commercial and auto service; zoned I-3
West — Commercial; zoned B-2
Comprehensive Plan: The Comprehensive Land Use Plan recommends
Industrial land use for the property.
PROPOSAL
The applicant proposes to construct two additions totaling 14,968 square feet onto the existing 17,240
square foot industrial building and rebuild the parking lot. The site is 77,482 square foot unplatted
parcel. The smaller addition (4,760 square feet) would fill in the notch in a northwest corner of the
building and match the existing wall plane setbacks of 12 feet from the north property line and 27.8
feet from the current property line along Lyndale Avenue, which is 40 feet from centerline. The
planned widened right-of-way for Lyndale is 50 feet from centerline, which would give the addition a
17.8-foot front setback. To allow this addition, a variance to the required 35-foot setback from the
Motion by Second by : to
21002 (10/84)
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Case 3335AB-00 , Page 2
Variance for front setback for building addition
And Revised FSP & BP for additlons to existing building

planned widened right-of-way has been requested. The larger addition, on the east end of the building,
would also match existing north and south wall planes and maintains setbacks of 12 feet from the north
line, 20 feet from the south line and nearly 220 feet from the property line abutting Harriet Avenue.
No variances are necessary for this addition.

Floor area mix for the 32,208 square foot building will be 675 square feet of office and over 31,000
square feet of manufacturing for a total parking requirement of 43 spaces. Employment will consist of
21 persons on the 7:00 a.m. to 3:30 p.m. shift, nine persons on the second 3:30 p.m. to 12:00 a.m. shift
and four person maintenance team from 12:00 a.m. to 8:30 am. The existing building has a height of
about 18 feet and the additions will have a height of 21°4”. Exterior finish for both additions will
consist of an earth-tone integral colored rock-faced concrete block and rooftop mechanical screening of
metal panels will be provided. The existing east loading dock will be relocated to the southeast corner
of the new addition with an adjacent interior trash and recyclable material collection and storage area.

The 20 foot wide south driveway will be curbed and become one-way eastbound for entry only from
Lyndale to the dock and new east parking lot of 43 spaces which will also be curbed and provided with
islands, have an interior storm water collection system, a 20 foot setback from Harriet, and an
improved driveway to Harriet Avenue. Three-foot high screening of earth mounding and evergreen
shrubs will be used along Harriet Avenue. A lighting plan has been submitted that consists of 250 watt
high pressure sodium luminaires mounted 16 feet up on the south and east walls and on 28 foot high
standards in the new east lot.

APPLICABLE REGULATIONS 1.  Sections 19.41(c) and 19. 42(c)
2. Section 19.33

REQUIRED FINDINGS 1. Section 2.98.01(b)(3)(A),(B),(C) and (D)
2. Section 19.40.12(d)(1),(2),(3),(4) and (5)
HISTORY
Administrative Action: 05/03/62 — Administratively approved a variance to allow
the erection of a building on land not described lot and
block (Case 3335-62)
CHRONOLOGY

Planning Commission Agenda: 09/21/00 — Public hearing scheduled.

planning\pc\agenda\A3335AB.doc:
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Bloomington City Code Section 2.98.01(b)(3)
Findings Required for the

Granting of Variances'

No variance from thew strict application of any of the provisions of this Code shall be
granted by the Commission unless it finds as follows:

(A) That, for reasons which are to be set forth in the findings, the variance is necessary for
reasonable use of the land or building and that the variance as approved by the
Commission is a minimum variance which will accomplish this purpose.

(B) That granting the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this
Code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the
public welfare.

(C) That the special condition or circumstance is not the result of actions of the applicant.

(D) That non conforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same
district is not the sole grounds for issuance of the variance.

planning\forms\findings\variance.doc
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Bloomington City Code - Section 19.40.12(d)

Findings Required for Approval of

Final Site Plans and Building Plans

The City Council shall find the following prior to the approval of final site and- bulldmg
plans.

(1) The proposeq development is not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan.
(2)  The proposed development is not in conflict with any adopted district plan.
(3) The proposect development is not in conflict with the zoning district provisions. -

(4)  The proposed development is not in conflict with other applicable provisions of the City
Code subject to the provisions of Section 19.40.03.

(5) The proposed development is not incompatible with existing and anticipated future
development

planning\forms\findings\fspbp.doc
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APPRO DEVELOPMENT INC.

21476 Grenada Avenue

Lakeville, Minnesota 565044
Phone: (952) 469-2171

Fax: (952) 469-2173

E-Mail: office@approdevelopment.com
Website: www.approdevelopment.com

August 22, 2000

Community Development Department/Planning Division
City of Bloomington

2215 West Old Shakopee Road

Bloomington, MN 55431

RE: Development Application Narrative for:
Hitchcock Industries, Inc.
8635 Lyndale Avenue South
Type of Application - Revision
Final Site and Building Plan

Dear Community Development Department:

Hitchcock Industries, Inc. is proposing to build two additions onto its existing 17,240 sf buildmg
at 8635 Lyndale Avenue South and provide many site improvements. A separate application for a
variance to allow a 17.8' setback on the west addition is being applied for as well.

The west addition which fronts Lyndale Avenue is 4,760 sf and 21' - 4" high. The proposed
addition is to align with the existing building facade. The west elevation (Lyndale Avenue)
proposes to be brick to match the existing Lyndale Avenue elevation. The north elevation will be
an earthtone integral colored rock-face concrete block. The addition also provides three
clerestory (high) windows on the Lyndale elevation and two windows on the north elevation. The
setbacks for the addition as proposed are 17.8' front the Lyndale Avenue planned right-of-way,
and a minimum of 12.0' from the north property line.

The east addition which fronts Harriet Avenue is 10,208 sfand 21' - 4" high. This east addition
will be an earthtone integral colored rock-face concrete block with six windows and main entry.
The setbacks for the addition will be 220’ from the east property line, and 11.7' from the closest
point from the north property line.

The existing building and additions will provide Hitchcock Industries with a die shop/metal

pattern making facility (that will be relocated from Lakeville) near its existing corporate
headquarters and manufacturing facility at 8701 Harriet Avenue South.

3335 B 00
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City of Bloomington
August 22, 2000
Page two

The Hitchcock Die Shop will have two production shifts:
1. 7:00 am - 3:30 pm with (18) production employees, and (3) office employees
2, 3:30 pm - 12:00 am with (9) production employees

A maintenance team of 4 people will be on staff from 12:00 am - 8:30 am.

Thus, there are 34 employees and 43 parking spaces provided. Two of the 43 parking spaces will
be accessible spaces. It should be noted that the overlap of shifts will not impact the parking lot
of 43 spaces since the two shifts combined are 27 employees.

Th1s proposal provides upgraded site amenities that do not currently exist which include:

- A 20’ foot landscape yard with 3' high berm that screens parking area with junipers and
two maple trees.

. Improved lot lighting with (5) 28' high light poles and lighting levels that illuminate the lot
(and not the adjacent neighbors land), and appropriate wall pack lighting. All lighting to
be high pressure sodium (HPS).

. Improved on-site drainage with a precast storm treatment structure that will be located in
the landscape area below grade. .

. Fully concrete curbed lot

. Landscape islands

. A more clear building entrance from Harriet Avenue

. Rooftop mechanical screening to new and existing units. The screening will be metal

panels and will coordinate with the building’s color scheme.

. One way truck circulation from Lyndale Avenue

. Trash and recycling to be contained within the building

. South driveway that is 19.8' minnimum width that eliminates the parking in front of the
building on Lyndale Avenue, and eliminates access to the adjacent property to the south.
The south driveway will provide clear one-way access to the truck docks at the east
addition.

With your approval Hitchcock Industries, Inc. plans to begin the project in the fall of 2000.

Hitchcock Industries, Inc. and APPRO Development, Inc. wish to thank you for considering our
addition and remodeling proposal for 8635 Lyndale Avenue.

Respectfully Submitted,
Vincent Markell RECEIVED
Project Manager DIVISION OF CITY PLANNING
AUG 92 7000
VMjrh o TR VIR B -
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APPRQO DEVELOPMENT INC,

21476 Grenada Avenue
Lakeville, Minnesota 55044
August 22, 2000 Phone: (952) 469-2171
Fax: (952) 469-2173
E-Mail: office@approdevelopment.com
Website: www.approdevelopment.com
Community Development Depamnent/Plannmg Division
City of Bloomington
2215 West Old Shakopee Road
Bloomington, MN 55431

RE: Development Application Narrative for:

. . r Lot o '.l‘ IT' D
-Hitchcock Industries, Inc. o=
8635 Lyndale Avenue South CIVISION CF C sY PLANNING
Variance Application AUS 23 2000
Dear Community Development Department: CITY OF BLOOMIN GTON
MINNESOTA

Hitchcock Industries, Inc. requests a variance to allow a front setback of 17.8' from a planned nght—of- :

way to the west addition of the existing building at 8635 Lyndale Avenue South. The property is
zoned I-3 Industrial with a 35 foot setback from planned right-of-way on Lyndale Avenue South as
stated in section 19.41.C of the City’s Zoning Code.

This variance application for the west addition along Lyndale Avenue is part of a larger project that
also includes: an east addition (with main entry facing Harriet Avenue), a landscape screened parking
area with 3' high berm along Harriet Avenue, fully curbed lot that provides an internal storm water
collection on-site, landscape islands, five light poles for the parking lot, rooftop mechanical screening,
trash and recycling to be within the building, more clear truck and auto circulation, more identifiable
building entry facing Harriet Avenue. Much of the building and site will be improved.

The west addition is 119'-0" x 40'-0" or 4,760 sf, and will be a warehouse use with the capacity to be a
future manufacturing space. This addition will support the manufacturing space immediately to the
east. The space is 21'4" high or about 3'-0" higher than the existing building. The additional height
will allow for a light crane to operate in the space. We propose that the Lyndale Avenue addition align
with the existing building edge, and be made of the same (or similar) brick. The addition and existing
building would blend together and become one newer building with many new amenities. Most
importantly, the addition as proposed does not appear to have any negative impact on the adjacent
neighbors or to the public environment.

The 35 foot setback from the planned right-of-way creates a hardship because it:
1. Takes an additional 10-0" swath along Lyndale avenue from previous setback requirements.

2. Creates a plan shape that restricts interior storage. A rectangular space that is open (as much
as possible) to adjacent spaces would be optimum for warehouse storage and crane use. A
space that is irregular in plan shape restricts storage options and makes the overhead crane less
useful since it cannot operate within the whole space.

3335 A
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Community Development Department/Plammg Division
City of Bloomington

August 22, 2000

Page Two

3. Restricts optimizing the building and site thus making the proposed improvements more
expensive per square foot of building. The proposed addition displaces 688 sf into the -
proposed setback. Stepping a building footprint increases costs-there is more square feet of
wall surface, and more complexities to the building structure. '

4.  Reduces the aesthetics of the building and the streetscape. The proposed building is only 100'
in length along Lyndale Avenue. The 35' setback forces the building to step away from the
street and compromises the straight forward and honest look of the building.

It should also be noted that this proposal meets all other city requirements other than the variance
request to the setback.

Hitchcock Industries, Inc. and APPRO Development, Inc. wish to thank you for considering our
variance request.

Respectfully Submitted,
Vincent Markell
Project Manager

VM/jth

3335 A 00
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Case 3335AB-00 o Page 2.1
Variance to reduce therequired front yard setback &
Revised FSP & BP for additions to an industrial building

Item 2

GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant: Hitc%jhcock Industries, Inc.
Location: 863& Lyndale Avenue

Request: 1. ' A variance to reduce the required front setback from 35 feet to 17.8 feet for a
building addition (Case 3335A-00)
2.  Revised final site plans and building plans for additions to an existing industrial
"building (Case 3335B-00)

PROPOSAL

The applicant proposes to construct two additions totaling 14,968 square feet onto the existing 17,240
square foot industrial building and rebuild the parking lot. The site is a 77,482 square foot unplatted
parcel. The smaller addition (4,760 square feet) would fill in the notch in a northwest corner of the
building and match the existing wall plane setbacks of 12 feet from the north property line and 27.8 feet
from the current property line along Lyndale Avenue, which is 40 feet from centerline. The planned
widened right-of-way for Lyndale is 50 feet from centerline, which would give the addition a 17.8-foot
front setback. To allow this addition, a variance to the required 35-foot setback from the planned
widened right-of-way has been requested. The larger addition, on the east end of the building, would
also match existing north and south wall planes and maintains setbacks of 12 feet from the north line, 20
feet from the south line and nearly 220 feet from the property line abutting Harriet Avenue. No
variances are necessary for this addition.

Floor area mix for the 32,208 square foot building will be 675 square feet of office and over 31,000
square feet of manufacturing for a total parking requirement of 43 spaces. Employment will consist of
21 persons on the 7:00/a.m. to 3:30 p.m. shift, nine persons on the second 3:30 p.m. to 12:00 a.m. shift
and four person maintenance team from 12:00 a.m. to 8:30 am. The existing building has a height of
about 18 feet and the jadditions will have a height of 21°4”. Exterior finish for both additions will
consist of an earth-tone integral colored rock-faced concrete block and rooftop mechanical screening of
metal panels will be provided. The existing east loading dock will be relocated to the southeast corner
of the new addition with an adjacent interior trash and recyclable material collection and storage area.

The 20 foot wide south driveway will be curbed and become one-way eastbound for entry only from
Lyndale to the dock and new east parking lot of 43 spaces which will also be curbed and provided with
islands, have an interior storm water collection system, a 20 foot setback from Harriet, and an improved
driveway to Harriet Avenue. Three-foot high screening of earth mounding and evergreen shrubs will be
used along Harriet Avenue. A lighting plan has been submitted that consists of 250 watt high pressure
sodium luminaires mounted 16 feet up on the south and east walls and on 28 foot high standards in the
new east lot. f

Report to the Planning Commission ) September 21, 2000
Division of City Planning




Case 3335AB-00 : Page2.2
Variance to reduce the required front yard setback &
Revised FSP & BP for additions to an industrial building

CODE COMPLIANCE

Section 19.42(c)(1) of the City Code requires that all setbacks shall be based on the planned widened
right-of-way, which is 50 feet from centérline on Lyndale Avenue in this instance. The existing
property line is 40 feet from centerline and the existing building has a setback of 27.8 feet from that
property line. The west wall of the proposed northwest addition would match would be an extension of
that existing west wall plane and have a 27.8 foot setback from the existing property line and a 17.8 foot
setback from the planned widened right-of-way for Lyndale Avenue.

ANALYSIS

With the exception of the less than standard setback on the proposed west addition, the proposed
additional site development does comply with all other applicable performance standards and many
noncomplying aspects of the existing development will be brought into compliance, to include:

A new parking lot with curbing, islands, striping, and complying setbacks and screening;
Complying site and building lighting;

An interior storm water collection system;

An interior trash and recyclable material collection and storage area; and

Complying rooftop screening.

The existing building setback was approximately 35 feet when the Lyndale Avenue east half right-of-
way was 33 feet. This was reduced to 27.8 feet when the east half right-of-way was expanded to the
current 40 feet and has not proved to be a cause of any problems to either the property, the area or the
community in general based on the nature of the land use and the operational characteristics. The 17.8
foot setback from the planned widened right-of-way for both the existing building and the addition are
not expected to alter that situation as adequate space for sidewalk and utility easements would remain
between the building and the future right-of-way line. The additional 40 feet of building fagade at that
location is only a 50 percent increase in the length of the grandfathered encroachment and cannot be
anticipated to alter what has been the status quo for many years.

Removal of the remaining west parking space and restricting the south two-way driveway to one-way
castbound from Lyndale will eliminate the two features with the greatest problem-causing potential,
depending on operational characteristics at any given time. With a one-way eastbound, potential impact
on vehicle sight lines will be removed, as vehicles will no longer be entering Lyndale. traffic. The
current casual access onto the driveway from the property to the south will be eliminated by new
driveway curbing.

The improvements accompanying the building expansion does benefit both the area specifically and the
community in general, while any negative potential is adequately minimized. As with any situation, the
applicant is reminded that proper operational and management practices consistent with the site
capabilities and capacities are imperative to insure continuing compatibility with neighbors and the

community in general.

Report to the Planning Commission September 21, 2000

Division of City Planning



Case 3335AB-00 Page 2.3
Variance to reduce the required front yard setback & .
Revised FSP & BP for additions to an industrial building

While staff supports both the variance request and the proposed site 1mprovements that support is
dependent upon the m'operty being platted into a lot and block description in order for any building
permits to be issued. ' As the history noted, permits for the construction of the existing building were
issued on the basis of 2 1962 administrative variance to the equivalent of the current Section 16.03(a) for
a specific development proposal. Staff has advised the applicant that the property should be platted as
per Code and that nq‘jther a waiver to platting or a variance to Section 16.03 would be supported.
Platting would include provision of right-of-way to 50 feet from centerline along Lyndale Avenue and
standard drainage, uﬁlity, and sidewalk easements.

The applications were not reviewed by the Fire and Life Safety Committee. Public works comments
include the followmg ‘

Plat the property; |

Dedicate ROW to 50 feet along Lyndale Avenue and provide standard drainage, utility, and sidewalk
easements along appropriate property lines;

Clear one-way signage required along south driveway;

No connection chatges due;

Provide proper radii on driveway entrance curbs, particularly on Lyndale;

Street restoration compliance required;

Use Bloomington Standard Details;

Spec material 6” and 8” lines

Complete SAC questionnaire;

Put water meters where service enters building;

Review cover, valvlng, utility line separation, and all existing property services with staff for detail
needs;
.Place inspection mémhole on west service;

Review erosion control plan deficiencies with staff;

Nine Mile Creek Watershed District permit required;

Review storm calcitlations with staff for runoff control, storm cepter sizing, and other details; and
Potential drainage problem on north side of building and can’t drain roof to surface in that area.

The applicant has been advised to contact appropriate Public Works staff to resolve information and
design detail deficiencies in the drainage, storm water, utilities, and related elements of the development
proposal. At the present, resolution of these would not appear to result in any significant change to the
site or building plans and can be adequately addressed at staff level via general conditions.

FINDINGS
Section 2.98.01(b)(3)

.. No variance from the strict application of any of the provisions of this Code shall be granted by
the Commission unless it finds as follows:

Report to the Planning Commission September‘Zl, 2000
Division of City Planning




Case 3335AB-00 : Page2.4
Variance to reduce the required front yard setback &
Revised FSP & BP for additions to an industrial building

(A) That, for reasons which are to be set forth in the findings, the variance is necessary for
reasonable use of the land or building and that the variance as approved by the Commission
is 2 minimum variance which will accomplish this purpose.

* The variance is necessary to keep the proposed northwest corer addition in line with
the existing building front and provide needed and usable floor area. The amount of
the encroachment is the minimum necessary to allow the development of a consistent
building front that extends the existing building wall plane by only 50 percent and
thus accomplish the intended purpose. The addition does not encroach further into
the setback area than the existing building. All public and private activity on the site
occurs away from this frontage.

(B) That granting the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this
Code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public

welfare.

*  This portion of the property will be a quiet space from an activity standpoint and the
existing encroachment has not been shown to pose any problems or difficulties for
the property, the neighborhood, or the community. Neither the proposed addition’s
encroachment nor the total building encroachment can be anticipated to result in any
change to that character, function or potential. The requested encroachment provides
reasonable building floor area that allows optimum use of the active east end of the
site while the accompanying site improvements remove existing features with
conflict potential. The granting of the requested variance for the addition will be
accompanied by conditions relating to platting and site and building plan approval
that will adequately insure the encroachment will not be injurious to the
neighborhood or detrimental to the public welfare.

(C) That the special condition or circumstance is not the result of actions of the applicant.

*  The original building setback from Lyndale Avenue was a complying 35 feet that has
been reduced to the existing 27.8 feet and to 17.8 feet from the planned widened
right-of-way by actions on the part of the City.

(D) That nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district is
not the sole grounds for issuance of the variance.

* Not at issue.

RECOMMENDATION

In Case 3335A-00, staff recommends approval of a variance to reduce the required front setback for an
industrial building addition from 35 feet to 17.8 feet from the planned widened right-of-way along
Lyndale Avenue at 8635 Lyndale Avenue subject to the following conditions:

Report to the Planning Commission September 21, 2000

Division of City Planning



Case 3335AB-00 o Page 2.5
Variance to reduce thq!required front yard setback &
Revised FSP & BP for additions to an industrial building

N

2)

The variance sﬂhll be valid only for the final site plans and building plans approved in Case
3335B-00; and |

No public entraﬂce shall be provided on the west face of the existing building or addition without
administratively {Fpproved revised final site plans and building plans.

In Case 3335B-00, sta#f recommends approval of revised final site plans and building plans for additions
to an existing industrial building and site improvements at 8635 Lyndale Avenue subject to the
following conditions being satisfied prior to the issuance of any grading or building permits:

1)
2)

3)
4)
5)
6)
7

Exterior building materials shall match those shown on plans approved in Case 3335B-00;
Building plans éhall identify trash and recyclable material collection and storage area provided
within the buildiif;xg as approved by the Fire Marshal and the Planning Manager;

Grading, drainaab, utility and erosion control plans be approved by the City Engineer;

ASAC questiomiaire be completed and submitted to the Department of Public Works;

Access, circulation and parking plans be approved by the City Traffic Engineer;

Erosion control rﬂleasures be in place prior to issuance of grading permits;

Nine Mile Creek I‘LWatershed District permit be obtained

and subject to the follo%g additional conditions of approval:

8)
9)
10)
11)

Alterations to utiiities be at the developer's expense;

Temporary street|signs and addresses be provided during construction;

All pickup and drop-off occur on site and off of public streets;

All loading and ﬁi‘mloading, including that related to construction, occur on site and off of public

streets;

]
and subject to the folloWg Code requirements:

Three-foot high 1$}olid screening be provided along Harriet Avenue as approved by the Planning

1)
Manager (Sec. 19.52);

2)  Landscape plan be approved by the Planning Manager (Sec 19.52);

3)  Allrooftop equipment be fully screened (Sec. 19.52.01);

4)  Poured-in-place concrete curbs be provided on the perimeter of parking lots and traffic islands
(Sec 19.64); ‘ ‘

5) Property be platt%:d in accordance with the requirements of Chapter 16 of the City Code (Sec.
16.03); i3

6) Building be provi‘bed with an automatic fire sprinkler system as approved by the Fire Marshal (Mn
Bldg. Code Sec. ?04.1 and M.R. Chapter 1306; Uniform Fire Code Sec. 1003);

7)  Fire lanes be post‘%‘d as approved by the Fire Marshal (Uniform Fire Code Sec. 901.4),

8)  Utility plan showing location of existing and proposed water main and fire hydrant locations be
approved by the Fire Marshal and Utilities Engineer (City Code Sec. 6.20, Uniform Fire Code Sec.
903); and | |

9) Parking lot and s”te security lighting shall satisfy the requirements of Section 19.54 of the City
Code; i

phmhg\pch@om83335¢.doc
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Exterior building materials be approved by the Planning Manager;

2) Building plans shall identify trash and recyclable material collection and storage area provided

bin the building as approved by the Fire Marshal and the Planning Manager;

3) GradWg, drainage, utility and erosion control plans be approved by the City Engineer;

4) Connectg charges, as appropriate, be satisfied;

5) A SAC quesNQunaire be completed and submitted to the Department of Public Works;

6)  Access, circulat™gand parking plans be approved by the City Traffic Engineer;

7)  Erosion control meaWges be in place prior to issuance of grading permits;

8)  Project specific noise sty be submitted and approved by the Manager of the Environmental
Health Division indicating Mgt the car wash would operate within the City noise regulations as
follows: the noise source in quison shall not exceed an L10 noise level of 60 dBA in the daytime
(7:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m.) and an LMoise level of 50 dBA in the nighttime (10:00 p.m. to 7:00
a.m.) as measured on the property line 3Qutting the source;

and subject to the following additional conditions ol gproval:

9)  Alterations to utilities be at the developer's expense;
10)  Exit drain and heated exit pad be provided as approved bNge City Engineer;

and subject to the following Code requirements:

1) All rooftop equipment be fully screened (Sec. 19.52.01);

2)  Poured-in-place concrete curbs be provided on the perimeter of parking lotsWwgd traffic islands (Sec
19.64); and

3)  Utility plan showing location of existing and proposed water main and fire hydrant¥gations be
approved by the Fire Marshal and Utilities Engineer (City Code Sec. 6.20, Uniform FirdshCode Sec.

903).
Fdkkk
CASE: 3335AB-00
ITEM 2 APPLICANT: Hitchcock Industries, Inc.
5:39 p.m LOCATION: 8635 Lyndale Avenue
R REQUEST: 1. Variance to reduce front setback on Lyndale Avenue

from 35 feet to 17.8 feet for a building addition (335A-00);
and

2. Revised final site plan and building plans for an addition
onto an existing industrial building (3335B-00)

APPEARING FOR THE APPLICANT:

Greg Hitcheock, applicant
Jack Matasosky, Appro Development

SPEAKING FROM THE PUBLIC:

No one.

Planning Commission Synopsis September 21, 2000
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DISCUSSION BY THE COMMISSION:

Hawbaker presented the staff report in Case 3335A-00 recommending approval of a variance to reduce
the required front setback for an industrial building addition from 35 feet to 17.8 feet from the planned
widened right-of-way along Lyndale Avenue at 8635 Lyndale Avenue subject to the two conditions. And
in Case 3335B-00, recommending approval of revised final site plans and building plans for additions to
an existing industrial building and site improvements at 8635 Lyndale Avenue subject to the eleven
conditions and nine Code requirements.

Abrams asked for clarification as to the approval being given conditioned on platting the property.
Hawbaker explained the City Code requires all properties be described lot and block before issuance of
any building permits. This also allows appropriate rights-of-way and easements to be identified and
dedicated.

Jack Matasosky stated that Staff has been very helpful in the approval process. This process has also
helped in reorientation of the building for emergency services. He said the purpose of part of the addition
was to relocate employees from another community back to Bloomington.

Schneider asked what the timeline for construction of the addition would be. Greg Hitchcock stated they
would like to start as soon as possible. He gave a brief history of the company and stressed that he would
like to move all of his operations back to Bloomington.

ACTIONS OF THE COMMISSION:

M/Knutson, S/Johnson: Having reviewed the Findings in Section 2.98.01(b)(3)(A),(B),(C) and (D), in
Case 3335A-00 to recommend approval of a variance to reduce the required front setback for an
industrial building addition from 35 feet to 17.8 feet from the planned widened right-of-way along
Lyndale Avenue at 8635 Lyndale Avenue subject to the two conditions. Motion carried 7 - 0.

M/Knutson, S/Johnson: Having reviewed the Findings in Section 19.40.12(d)(1),(2),(3),(4) and (5), in
Case 3335B-00 to recommend approval of revised final site plans and building plans for additions
to an existing industrial building and site improvements at 8635 Lyndale Avenue subject to the
eleven conditions and nine Code requirements. Motion carried 7 - 0.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL RECOMMENDED BY THE COMMISSION:

In Case 3335A-00 recommend approval of a variance to reduce the required front setback for an industrial
building addition from 35 feet to 17.8 feet from the planned widened right-of-way along Lyndale Avenue
at 8635 Lyndale Avenue subject to the two conditions:

1)  The variance shall be valid only for the final site plans and building plans approved i Case 3335B-
00; and

2) No public entrance shall be provided on the west face of the existing building or addition without
administratively approved revised final site plans and building plans.

In Case 3335B-00 recommend approval of revised final site plans and building plans for additions to an
existing industrial building and site improvements at 8635 Lyndale Avenue subject to the eleven

conditions and nine Code requirements:

1)  Exterior building materials shall match those shown on plans approved in Case 3335B-00;

Planning Commission Synopsis September 21, 2000
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2)  Building plans shall identify trash and recyclable material collection and storage area provided
within the building as approved by the Fire Marshal and the Planning Manager;

3)  Grading, drainage, utility and erosion control plans be approved by the City Engineer;

4) A SAC questionnaire be completed and submitted to the Department of Public Works;

5) Access, circulation and parking plans be approved by the City Traffic Engineer;

6) Erosion control measures be in place prior to issuance of grading permits;

7)  Nine Mile Creek Watershed District permit be obtained;

and subject to the following additional conditions of approval:

8)  Alterations to utilities be at the developer's expense;

9)  Temporary street signs and addresses be provided during construction;

10)  All pickup and drop-off occur on site and off of public streets;

11)  All loading and unloading, including that related to construction, occur on site and off of public
streets;

and subject to the following Code requirements:

1) Three-foot high solid screening be provided along Harriet Avenue as approved by the Planning
Manager (Sec. 19.52);

2)  Landscape plan be approved by the Planning Manager (Sec 19.52);

3)  Allrooftop equipment be fully screened (Sec. 19.52.01);

4)  Poured-in-place concrete curbs be provided on the perimeter of parking lots and traffic islands (Sec
19.64);

5)  Property be platted in accordance with the requirements of Chapter 16 of the City Code (Sec.
16.03);

6)  Building be provided with an automatic fire sprinkler system as approved by the Fire Marshal (Mn
Bldg. Code Sec. 904.1 and M.R. Chapter 1306; Uniform Fire Code Sec. 1003);

7)  Fire lanes be posted as approved by the Fire Marshal (Uniform Fire Code Sec. 901.4);

8)  Utility plan showing location of existing and proposed water main and fire hydrant locations be
approved by the Fire Marshal and Utilities Engineer (City Code Sec. 6.20, Uniform Fire Code Sec.
903); and

9)  Parking lot and site security lighting shall satisfy the requirements of Section 19.54 of the City
Code.

10511A-00
drew Conrade

ITEM 3 APPLICA
5:49 p.m. LOCATION: 1 Avenue and 10531 Russell Avenue

REQUEST: Preliminary onrade Addition, subdivide two
single-family lots into wgzle-family lots

APPEARING FOR THE APPLICANT:

Larry Couture, Carlson and Carlson, Inc.

Planning Commission Synopsis September 21, 2000




Adopted Resolution
Approving Variance to
Reduce Front Setback for
Building Addition for
Hitchcock Industries,

Inc. at 8635 Lyndale
Avenue South

Case 3335A-00

Item 5.3

R-2000-115

and

Approved Revised Final
Site Plans and Building
Plans for Additions to
Existing Building for
Hitcheock Industries,
Inc. at 8635 Lyndale
Avenue South

Case 3335B-00

Item 5.3

Motion made by Peterson, seconded by Wilcox, and all voting aye, to adopt a resolution
approving a variance to reduce the required front setback from 35 feet to 17.8 feet from the
planned widened right-of-way along Lyndale Avenue for a building addition at 8635 Lyndale
Avenue, Case 3335AB-00, for Hithcock Industries, Inc., subject to the following 2 conditions as
set forth by the Planning Division Staff and the Planning Commission:

1. The variance shall be valid only for the final site plans and building plans approved in Case
3335B-00; and

2. No public entrance shall be provided on the west face of the existing building or addition
without administratively approved revised final site plans and building plans.

Motion made by Peterson, seconded by Wilcox, and all voting aye, to approve the revised final
site plans and building plans for additions to an existing industrial building and site improvements
at 8635 Lyndale Avenue, subject to the 11 conditions of approval and 9 Code requirements being
satisfied prior to the issuance of any grading or building permits:

1. Exterior building materials shall match those shown on plans approved in Case 3335B-00;
Building plans shall identify trash and recyclable material collection and storage area
provided within the building as approved by the Fire Marshal and the Planning Manager;
Grading, drainage, utility and erosion control plans be approved by the City Engineer;

A SAC questionnaire be completed and submitted to the Department of Public Works;
Access, circulation and parking plans be approved by the City Traffic Engineer;

Erosion control measures be in place prior to issuance of grading permits;

Nine Mile Creek Watershed District permit be obtained

™

Nownkw

and subject to the following additional conditions of approval:

8. Alterations to utilities be at the developer's expense;

9. Temporary street signs and addresses be provided during construction;

10. All pickup and drop-off occur on site and off of public streets;

11. All loading and unloading, including that related to construction, occur on site and off of
public streets;

and subject to the following Code requirements:

1. Three-foot high solid screening be provided along Harriet Avenue as approved by the
Planning Manager (Sec. 19.52);

2. Landscape plan be approved by the Planning Manager (Sec 19.52);

All rooftop equipment be fully screened (Sec. 19.52.01);

4. Poured-in-place concrete curbs be provided on the perimeter of parking lots and traffic
islands (Sec 19.64);

5. Property be platted in accordance with the requirements of Chapter 16 of the City Code (Sec.
16.03);

6. Building be provided with an automatic fire sprinkler system as approved by the Fire Marshal
(Mn Bldg. Code Sec. 904.1 and M.R. Chapter 1306; Uniform Fire Code Sec. 1003);

7. Fire lanes be posted as approved by the Fire Marshal (Uniform Fire Code Sec. 901.4);

8. Utility plan showing location of existing and proposed water main and fire hydrant locations
be approved by the Fire Marshal and Utilities Engineer (City Code Sec. 6.20, Uniform Fire
Code Sec. 903); and

9. Parking lot and site security lighting shall satisfy the requirements of Section 19.54 of the
City Code.

W

Hawbaker provided background and stated that staff and the Planning Commission recommend
approval.
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Approved
On-Sale and
Percent Malt Liqu
Licenses

Item 4.1A

Approved New On-Sale
3.2 Percent Malt Liquor
License for Pizza Hut at
5101 West 98™ Street
Item 4.1B

Approved New On-Sale
Intoxicating Liquor
License for Hilton
Garden Inn at 8100
Bridge Road

Laad 1l
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or it would be closed. No one came forward to speak and the public comment period was closed.

Motion made by Peterson, seconded by Abrams, to approve the renewal of the following on-sale
and off-sale 3.2 percent malt liquor license applications for 2001. Motion passed 6-0-1 (Winstead
abstaining).

On-Sale: 1% Wok, Andy’s Tap, Bid Red’s Portway, Da Afghan, Davanni’s Inc., Denny’s

aurant, Dwan Golf Club, Edwardo’s Natural Pizza, Godfather’s Pizza, Hospitality Inn &
unan Restaurant, Hyland Greens Golf, Kimson Restaurant, La Tortilla Ria, Lyn-Del
darin Garden, Mandarin Kitchen, Nordstrom, Perkins Café & Bakery (two locations),
Pic-A-Deli a, Sawatdee Take Out, Sports Page, Tandoor Restaurant, The Italian Café, and
Zeke’s Place.

Off-Sale: A & S Kwik
Bonkers, Cub Foods (two
locations), Lynda & Nathan S
SuperAmerica (five locations), To

rket, Andy’s Tap, Big Red’s Portway, Bobby & Steve’s Auto World,
tions), Emporium Exceptionale, Holiday Stationstore (two

Oasis Market, Pick Market, Rainbow Foods, Sports Page,
umb, and Zeke’s Place.

Evelyn Woulfe stated that the paperwork
receives the insurance information and that th
applications expire at the end of the year.

our applications will be held up until the City
licants have been so notified as their

Motion made by Peterson, seconded by Wilcox, and all v
percent malt liquor license, expiring December 31, 2001, for
5101 West 98" Street.

aye, to approve a new on-sale 3.2
Ventures, LLC, dba Pizza Hut,

Motion made by Peterson, seconded by Wilcox, and all voting aye, to approve a Wgw on-sale
intoxicating liquor license for HGIB, LLC dba Hilton Garden Inn, 8100 Bridge Roa
anticipated opening of February 2002.

Adopted Resolution
Approving Preliminary
and Final Plat and
Subdivision Agreement
for Hitchcock Industries
at 8635 Lyndale Avenue
South

Case 3335C-00

Item 4.2

R-2000-151

Motion made by Wilcox, seconded by Peterson, and all voting aye, to approve the preliminary
and final plat and adopted a resolution granting final approval and approval of the subdivision
agreement, for Hitchcock Industries 3" Addition, located at 8635 Lyndale Avenue South, Case
3335C-00, subject to areview of the title by the City Attorney and receipt of the necessary
documents and deposits and subject to the following 6 conditions as set forth by the
Administrative Subdivision Review Committee. Item 1 is complete on the final plat. Documents
are being prepared to accomplish Items 2 and 3. Item 4, Park Dedication to be in cash. Item 5
will be completed at the time of building permits. Item 6, the existing 10’ electrical easement will
remain in place.

50’ right of way from centerline of Lyndale Avenue be required.

Standard 10’ drainage and utility easements along Lyndale Avenue and Harriet Avenue and
standard 5’ drainage and utility easements along all internal lot lines.

Concurrent 10” sidewalk/bikeway easements along Lyndale Avenue and Harriet Avenue.
Park dedication in the amount of $4,560 to be in cash.

All alterations to utilities at the developer’s expense.

Existing 10’ electrical easement along the south side of property be carried forward as an
electric utility easement on the plat as approved by City Engineer.

N —

oW

No staff report was presented and no public testimony was heard.
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e-mail: planning@ci.bloomington.mn.us

October 3, 2000

Richard J. Wylie
Hitchcock Industries, Inc.
8701 Harriet Avenue
Bloomington, MN 55420

RE: Case 3335AB-00
Dear Mr. Wylie:

At its regular meeting of October 2, 2000, the City Council adopted a resolution approving a
variance to reduce the required front setback for an industrial building addition from 35 feet to
17.8 feet from the planned widened right-of-way along Lyndale Avenue at 8635 Lyndale
Avenue. This variance shall become effective upon submission of this letter, signed by you,
guaranteeing compliance with the conditions of approval attached to the permit by the City
Council. ‘

Conditions attached to approval of a variance (Case 3335A-00):

1)  The variance shall be valid only for the final site plans and building plans approved in Case
3335B-00; and

2)  No public entrance shall be provided on the west face of the existing building or addition
without administratively approved revised final site plans and building plans.

Also, at its regular meeting of October 2, 2000, the City Council approved the revised final site
plan and building plans for additions to an existing industrial building and site improvements at
8635 Lyndale Avenue. This revised final site plan and building plans shall become effective
upon submission of this letter, signed by you guaranteeing compliance with the conditions of

" approval attached to the permit by the City Council. This letter must be delivered to Cyndi
Osberg in the Planning Division, City of Bloomington. A duplicate copy is included for your
files.

This revised final site plan and building plan approval is subject the following conditions being
satisfied prior to the issuance of any grading or building permits:

1)  Exterior building materials shall match those shown on plans approved in Case 3335B-00;

2)  Building plans shall identify trash and recyclable material collection and storage area
provided within the building as approved by the Fire Marshal and the Planning Manager;

3)  Grading, drainage, utility and erosion control plans be approved by the City Engineer;

4) A SAC questionnaire be completed and submitted to the Department of Public Works;

8335 AB 00
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5)  Access, circulation and parking plans be approved by the City Traffic Engineer;
6) Erosion control measures be in place prior to issuance of grading permits;
7)  Nine Mile Creek Watershed District permit be obtained

and subject to the following additional conditions of approval:

8)  Alterations to utilities be at the developer's expense;

9)  Temporary street signs and addresses be provided during construction,;

10) All pickup and drop-off occur on site and off of public streets;

11) All loading and unloading, including that related to construction, occur on site and off of

public streets;
and subject to the following Code requirements:

1)  Three-foot high solid screening be provided along Harriet Avenue as approved by the
Planning Manager (Sec. 19.52); .

2) Landscape plan be approved by the Planning Manager (Sec 19.52),

3)  All rooftop equipment be fully screened (Sec. 19.52.01);

4)  Poured-in-place concrete curbs be provided on the perimeter of parking lots and traffic
islands (Sec 19.64);

@ Property be platted in accordance with the requirements of Chapter 16 of the City Code
(Sec. 16.03);

6) Building be provided with an automatic fire sprinkler system as approved by the Fire
Marshal (Mn Bldg. Code Sec. 904.1 and M.R. Chapter 1306; Uniform Fire Code Sec.
1003);

7)  Fire lanes be posted as approved by the Fire Marshal (Uniform Fire Code Sec. 901.4);

8)  Utility plan showing location of existing and proposed water main and fire hydrant
locations be approved by the Fire Marshal and Utilities Engineer (City Code Sec. 6.20,
Uniform Fire Code Sec. 903); and

9)  Parking lot and site security lighting shall satisfy the requirements of Section 19.54 of the

City Code.

Should you have any questions regarding this action, please contact Galen Doyle, Planner at
(952)-563-8924. Before any construction work begins, you must obtain all required building
permits. Please contact the Building and Inspection Division at 612-948-8930 to discuss the

requirements for building permit application.

Continued on next page
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Acknowledgment:

The owner acknowledges that the use of the Property shall be in conformance with all conditions
attached by the City Council set forth above, and all applicable building, fire, safety and other

Code requirements. %
DATED /A 7-00 By @Z

Signature

_@/M@

ed or Printed Name

Title

=7 Address

(S % ?é ponl Fila0-27F7
_ City State ZIp

G54~ F87- 757

Telephone

The City will issue the necessary permits for development and use of the property for the purpose
stated in Case 3335AB-00.doc, subject to the conditions set forth above.

Sincerely,
Clark Ameson
Planning Manager
lanning\pc\xmit99\3335a500.doc '
Pemminglpcmi>? ° RECEIVED
DIVISION OF CITY PLANNING
DEC 14 2000
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON
MINNESOTA
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